on our balance sheet and (9) overall growth, product mix and repayment rates of assets and liabilities.  Because of
limitations inherent in any approach used to measure interest rate risk, simulation results are not intended as a
precise forecast of the actual effect of a change in market interest rates on our results, but rather as a means to better
understand interest rate risk exposure and plan and execute the appropriate ALM strategies.

 Potential changes to our net interest income in hypothetical rising and declining rate scenarios, measured
over a two-year period beginning June 30, 2019, are presented in the following table.  The projections assume both
(a) instantaneous parallel shifts upward of 100 and 200 basis points and instantaneous parallel shifts downward of
the yield curve of 100 and 200 basis points occurring immediately (“Shock”) and (b) gradual parallel shifts upward
and downward of the yield curve in even increments over the first twelve months, followed by rates held constant
thereafter (“Ramp”).  In downward shifts of the yield curve, interest rates are not modeled to decline lower than 0%.

Estimated Increase (Decrease) in Net Interest Income

Change in Market Interest Rates
Twelve Months Ending

June 30, 2020
Twelve Months Ending

June 30, 2021
Shock:
+200 basis points immediately ..... (0.1)% 5.0 %
+100 basis points immediately ..... (0.1)% 2.6 %
-100 basis points immediately ..... (3.1)% (6.6)%
-200 basis points immediately ..... (9.6)% (19.4)%
Ramp:
+200 basis points over next 12 months ..... (0.3)% 2.4 %
+100 basis points over next 12 months ..... (0.3)% 1.3 %
-100 basis points over next 12 months ..... (1.6)% (4.6)%
-200 basis points over next 12 months ..... (3.9)% (14.2)%

 As of June 30, 2019, the Bank’s short-term net interest income position is relatively neutral, indicating that
parallel shifts in interest rates are estimated to be neither materially beneficial, nor materially detrimental to net
interest income over the short term.  Longer-term net interest income exposure remains mildly asset-sensitive.

 With respect to deposit balances, we expect non-interest bearing and interest-bearing checking balances,
which exclude money market checking, to migrate from the current level of 58% of total deposits to approximately
55% of total deposits over the two-year horizon, depicting a shift in preference by some account holders towards